
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 4 November 2010 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman) Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Trevor Stevens Councillor Lawrie Stratford 

 

Substitutes 
 

Councillor Luke Annaly Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Hughes Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3.   Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 

 

 The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business  
 

 

 The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 7 October 2010. 
 
 

 Planning Applications 
 

6.   Former USAF Housing South Of Camp Road Upper Heyford 
(Pages 10 - 31) 
 

10/00640/
[...]

absence: 

Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 

 
Officers: John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Mark Harrison, Aboriculture Officer 
Simon Dean, Trainee Planning Officer 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
9. The Indian Pantry, 65 Calthorpe St, Banbury. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Prejudicial, as a Member of the Licensing Sub-
Committee that considered the application. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Prejudicial, as a Member of the Licensing Sub-
Committee that considered the application. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Planning Committee - 7 October 2010 

  

 
73 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that requests to address the meeting 
would be dealt with at each item. 
 
 

74 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

75 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

76 Whitmore Arms, Main Street, Hethe, Bicester OX27 8ES  
 
The Committee considered a report for the change of use of premises from 
Class A4 (public house) to Class C3 (residential). 
 
Mr Nick Aldworth spoke in objection to the application as a resident of Hethe. 
 
Mr Iain Hodgson spoke in favour of the application as the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the loss of this important village amenity and the 
marketing exercises carried out by the applicant. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/01340/F be refused for the following reaons: 
 
(1) The proposal has failed to adequately demonstrate that the business is 

unviable in the longer ter
[...]
Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

2 None of the dwellings that form part of this permission shall be occupied under the 
terms of this permission until the two bungalows 5 and 7 Portal Drive South have 
been demolished. Written notice shall be given to the Council seven days in 
advance of their demolition 

 
REASON: To ensure that the premature demolition of the buildings does not take 

place to the detriment of the special character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area and in advance of an agreed scheme for the circular access route in order to 

comply with the Structure Plan policy H2, the non Statutory Cherwell Local Plan 

2011 policy UH1 and the government advice contained in PPS5 and PPS13. 

3 Neither 5 nor 7 Portal Drive South shall be demolished until a scheme has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority for the laying out of a 
new circular access route around the estate and a legally binding contract for the 
carrying out of the works is made and evidence of the contract has been produced 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, or in the absence of such a 
contract an alternative confirmation of commencement of the development has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure that the premature demolition of the buildings does not take 

place to the detriment of the special character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area and in advance of an agreed scheme for the circular access route in order to 

comply with the Structure Plan policy H2, the non Statutory Cherwell Local Plan 

2011 policy UH1 and the government advice contained in PPS5 and PPS13. 

4 That no development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for landscaping the 
site which shall include:- 

 
(a) details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their species, 

number, sizes and positions, together with grass seeded/turfed areas, 

Page 29



 

(b) details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as well as 
those to be felled, including existing and proposed soil levels at the base 
of each tree/hedgerow and the minimum distance between the base of 
the tree and the nearest edge of any excavation, 

 

(c) details of the hard surface areas, pavements, pedestrian areas, crossing 
points and steps. 

 

Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to ensure the creation 

of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with Policy C28 of the 

adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

5 That all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the building(s) or on the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner;  and that any trees and shrubs which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size 
and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent for any 
variation. 

 
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to ensure the creation 

of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with Policy C28 of the 

adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

6 The existing open space and play areas shall be retained, maintained and made 

available to the public at all reasonable hours.  

Reason - To ensure that provision is maintained for recreational facilities to serve 

the residents of the site and to comply with Policy R12 of the adopted Cherwell 

Local Plan. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION AND 

RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 

The Council, as local planning authority, has determined this appli
[...]
as 
(para. 9.2.3 of BS5837). 

p) the details of tree protection measures for the hard landscaping 
phase (sections 13 and 14 of BS5837). 

q) the timing of the various phases of the works or development in 
the context of the tree protection measures. 

Reason - To ensure the continued health of retained trees and in the interests of the 

visual amenity of the area, to ensure the integration of the development in to the 

existing landscape and to comply with Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell Local 

Plan. 

12) No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for landscaping the site which shall 
include:- 

(a) details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including 
their species, number, sizes and positions, together with 
grass seeded/turfed areas, 

(b) details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained 
as well as those to be felled, including existing and 
proposed soil levels at the base of each tree/hedgerow 
and the minimum distance between the base of the tree 
and the nearest edge of any excavation, 

(c) details of the reinforcement of the boundary hedging 
(d) details of the hard surface areas, pavements, pedestrian 

areas, crossing points and steps. 
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to ensure the creation 

of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with Policy C28 of the 

adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 

 

Page 52



13) That all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the building(s) or on the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner;  and that any trees and shrubs which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of simi
[...]
 parking provision can be resolved through the 
provision of further information and the inclusion of planning conditions.  The 
applicant is prepared to pay the additional contributions resulting from the changes 
to the proposal but is submitting that the development is not viable if the scheme in 
required to provide affordable units. However the grant from the Councils can 
ensure at least some affordable housing can be delivered as part of the scheme 
and a cascade mechanism is proposed in a S106 agreement to maximize what can 
be delivered.  
 

 

6. Recommendation 
Approval subject to; 

a) The Local Highway Authority agreement that the parking provision is sufficient 
b) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure the delivery of affordable housing 

with a cascade mechanism to secure up to 30% based on the viability of the scheme 
and availability of grant funding 

c) the completion of an agreement or receipt of a unilateral undertaking to secure the 
remaining necessary contributions 

d) the following conditions 
 
1. SC 1.4A Full Permission: Duration Limit (3 years) (RC2) 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 

development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with 

Government Guidance within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development 

3. SC 2.2AA Samples of walling materials (RC4A) ‘brick, stone and render’ ‘extra care 
building’ 

4. SC 2.2BB Samples of roofing materials (RC4A) ‘slate/tiles’ ‘extra care building’ 
5. SC 3.0A Submit Landscaping Scheme (RC10A) 
6. SC 3.1A Carry out landscaping scheme (RC10A) 
7. SC 5.5AB Submit Design Details (RC4A) ‘windows and doors’ 
8. SC5.9AB Archaeological Watching Brief (RC28AA) 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the extra care building the vision splays for the 

development shall be provided and shall not be obstructed by any object, structure, 
planting or other material. (RC13BB) 

10. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details of the submitted 
Travel Plan dated August 2010. (RC66A) 

11. SC 4.13CD Parking and Maneuvering Area Retained. (RC13BB) 
12. SC 4.14CC Cycle Parking (RC66A) 
13. That the rated level of noise emitted from any externally located plant or equipment 

shall not exceed the background sound pressure level by more than 5dB when 
measured in accordance with British Standard BS 4142:1997 nearby dwellings. 
(RC53AB) 

14. That service vehicles shall not arrive at or depart from site before 08:00 hours or 

Page 64



after 18:00 hours on any day. (Emergency services and other related emergency 
organizations being exempt). (RC49A) 

15. Any vegetation to be cleared that is likely to support breeding birds shall be 
undertaken outside of the breeding bird season (March to August inclusive). 
(RC86A) 

16. Any trees proposed for felling as part of the scheme hereby approved must be 
checked for use by bats by a suitably qualified ecologist prior to felling and their 
advice must be followed.  (RC85A) 

17. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved surface water 
drainage scheme.  Reason:  To prevent the increased risk of flooding, to improve 
and protect water quality, improve habitat and amenity, and ensure future 
maintenance of the scheme. 

18. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the provision and 
management of a buffer zone alongside the water course on the frontage of the site 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
scheme and any subsequent amendments shall be agreed in writing with the local 
planning authority.  The scheme shall include: 

• Plans showing the extent and layout of the buffer zone 

• Details of the planting scheme (for example native species) 

• Details demonstrating how the buffer zone will be protected during 
development and managed/maintained over the longer term. 

 Reason: Development that encroaches on riparian habitat has a potentially severe 

impact on their ecological value.  This is contrary to government policy in Planning 

Policy Statement 1 and Planning Policy Statement 9 and to the UK Biodiversity 

Action Plan.  Land alongside any water course is particularly valuable for wildlife and 

it is essential this is protected.  Article 10 of the Habitats Directive also stresses the 

importance of natural networks of linked corridors to allow movement of species 

between suitable habitats, and promote the expansion of biodiversity.  Such 

networks may also help wildlife adapt to climate change. 

19. Development in accordance with the waste water disposal details previous 
approved. Reason: Although we are not aware of any capacity issues for sewerage 
infrastructure this condition is needed to ensure that increased flows into the system 
are accounted for before the development commences to protect the environment. 

20. SC 9.6A Fire hydrants (RC87A) 
21. SC 3.7AA Boundary Enclosure Details (RC12AA) 
22. That the building shall be used solely for the purpose of extra care accommodation 

as set out in the submission. 
23. That the extra care units be occupied only by residents of 65 years of age and over. 

For reasons of highway safety. 
 

Planning notes 

1. Q1 – Legal agreement 

2. No materials, plant or temporary structures of any kind should be deposited on or 

adjacent to the public footpath 12, that may obstruct the public from using the route 

while development takes place, nor should there be any encroachment on to the 

Page 65



existing width, or change in the route of the path. 

3. Under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991, and the Land Drainage byelaws 

1981, the prior written consent of the Environment Agency is required f
[...]
dge would in my opinion respect the appearance of the existing 
enclosures on the site and within the locality. In visual terms the proposed fence 
would sit comfortably within the street scene and would be consider to be in 
accordance with Local Plan policy C28. 
 

 
5.2 

 
The proposed fence would not restrict any views from the site onto the adjacent 
highway, it would actually improve the vision to the north. The proposal would 
therefore not adversely affect highway safety. 
 

 
5.3 

 
The proposed fence would be located in place of the existing 2 metre high hedge 
and sited 2 metres from the side of the neighbours property. The proposed fence 
would not be considered to cause any undue harm to the occupiers at number 43 
Rookery Close and certainly would not cause any harm over and above that of the 
existing hedge.  
 

 

6. Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application forms 
and following plans: 
- Plan 1 Site Location Plan 
- Plan 2 Block Plan  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with Government 
Guidance within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development 
 

3. The fence shall be painted forest green to match the colour of the existing fence 
panels to the south.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development is finished in colour in harmony with the 
existing features within the locality to comply with Policy C28 of the Cherwell Lo
[...]
 additional legal implications arising for 
the Council from accepting this recommendation as 
this is a monitoring report. 

 Comments checked by Pam Wilkinson, Principal 
Solicitor 01295 221688 

Risk Management: This is a monitoring report where no additional action 
is proposed. As such there are no risks arising from 
accepting the recommendation. 

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk and 
Insurance Manager 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

- None 

Page 108



 

   

Background Papers 

All papers attached to the planning applications files referred to in this report 

Report Author Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221821 

bob.duxbury@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 109


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Planning Applications
	6 Former USAF Housing South Of Camp Road Upper Heyford
	10_00640_F_2
	10 00640-F Report

	7 OS Parcel 2678 Adj A34  By Hampton Gay And Poyle Hampton
	10_00839_F_2
	10-00839-F Report

	8 Land South of Bernard Close. Berkeley Homes Site, Cassington Road, Yarnton
	10_01302_F_2
	Report 10-01302-F

	9 175A Warwick Road, Banbury
	10_01371_F_2
	Report 10-01371-F

	10 29 Red House Road, Bodicote, Banbury
	10_01409_F_2
	10-01409-F Report

	11 Discharging of S106 Agreement - Dingers Cottage, The Dickredge, Steeple Aston
	10_01330_OBL

	12 Tree Preservation Order (no.12/2010) Two Ash Trees at 5 Fletcher Road, Yarnton
	Fletcher Close Map

	13 Tree Preservation Order (no.13/2010) Sycamore tree at The Old Dairy, Charlton on Otmoor
	The Old Dairy - Plan
	The Old Dairy  - Objection Letter
	The Old Dairy - TEMPO Report

	14 Tree Preservation Order (no.20/2010) Sycamore trees at Beam End, Hook Norton
	Beam Ends Map
	Beam Ends TEMPO Report

	15 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements
	16 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 November 2010 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman)  

Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor David Hughes (In place of Councillor Maurice Billington) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Chris Smithson 

 
Officers: John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 

Jenny Barker, Major Developments Team Leader 
Andrew Lewis, Senior Planning Officer 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

87 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
 
9. 175A Warwick Road, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

10. 29 Red House Road, Bodicote, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Personal, as a Member of Banbury Town Council. 
 
 

88 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that requests to address the meeting 
would be dealt with at each item. 
 
 

89 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

90 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

91 Former USAF Housing South of Camp Road Upper Heyford  
 
The Committee considered a report for the permanent change of use of 253 
existing military dwellings for residential class C3 use. 
 
The Committee considered the need to ensure suitable transport 
arrangements were put in place for the proposed development. Members also 
considered the need for a primary school on site and the issue of unadopted 
roads. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/00640/F be approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out below and 

 
(ii) the applicant entering into a section 106 agreement with the District 

and County Council as outlined in the officers report and written 
update. 

 
Conditions: 
 
(1) That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun 

not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of 
this permission. 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

 
(2) None of the dwellings that form part of this permission shall be 

occupied under the terms of this permission until the two bungalows 5 
and 7 Portal Drive South have been demolished. Written notice shall 
be given to the Council seven days in advance of their demolition 

 
(3) Neither 5 nor 7 Portal Drive South shall be demolished until a scheme 

has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
for the laying out of a new circular access route around the estate and 
a legally binding contract for the carrying out of the works is made and 
evidence of the contract has been produced to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, or in the absence of such a contract an 
alternative confirmation of commencement of the development has 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
(4) That no development shall take place until there has been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for 
landscaping the site which shall include:- 

 
(a) details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their 

species, number, sizes and positions, together with grass 
seeded/turfed areas, 

 
(b) details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as 

well as those to be felled, including existing and proposed 
soil levels at the base of each tree/hedgerow and the 
minimum distance between the base of the tree and the 
nearest edge of any excavation, 

 
(c) details of the hard surface areas, pavements, pedestrian 

areas, crossing points and steps. 
 
(5) That all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details 

of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the building(s) or on the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner;  and that any 
trees and shrubs which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent for any variation. 

 
(6) The existing open space and play areas shall be retained, maintained 

and made available to the public at all reasonable hours.  
 
 

92 OS Parcel 2678 Adj A34  by Hampton Gay and Poyle Hampton  
 
The Committee considered a report for the change of use of land for British 
Romani gypsy families; 8 mobile homes, 8 touring caravans for nomadic use 
only and 8 utility day rooms. 
 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

The Committee considered the impact the proposed development may have 
on the green belt and the proximity of the site to the A34 road. Members also 
expressed concern regarding the lack of amenities for the site. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/00839/F be refused for the following reason: 
 
The site lies within an area of open countryside designated as green belt 
where there is a presumption against inappropriate development and where 
approval will not be given, except in very special circumstances, for 
development. In this case the Local Planning Authority do not consider there 
are very special circumstances which outweigh the presumption against 
inappropriate development and it is considered the proposal will adversely 
affect this attractive, open, rural landscape by introducing obtrusive and 
incongruous development including mobile homes, caravans, outbuildings, 
hardstandings, an improved access and new road and general domestic 
paraphernalia which will cause harm to the openness and character of the 
landscape and the green belt. This would be contrary to Policies GB1 of the 
adopted Cherwell Local Plan and GB1 of the Non-Statutory Cherwell Local 
Plan 2011 as well as advice set out in PPG2-Green Belts 
 
 

93 Land South of Bernard Close, Berkeley Homes Site, Cassington Road, 
Yarnton  
 
The Committee considered a report for the erection of an extra care home. 
 
Members were satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/01302/F be approved subject to: 
 
a) The Local Highway Authority agreement that the parking provision is 

sufficient 
 

b) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure the delivery of 
affordable housing with a cascade mechanism to secure up to 30% 
based on the viability of the scheme and availability of grant funding 

 
c) the completion of an agreement or receipt of a unilateral undertaking to 

secure the remaining necessary contributions 
 

d) the following conditions 
 

(1) SC 1.4A Full Permission: Duration Limit (3 years) (RC2) 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

 
(2) Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documents:  

• Drawing no. PL10 Rev B – Site Location Plan, Proposed Site/Roof 
Plan 

• Drawing no. PL11 Rev A – Proposed Floor Plans 

• Drawing no. PL12 – Proposed Elevations (Context) 

• Drawing no. PL13 Rev A – Proposed Elevations sheet 1 of 3 

• Drawing no. PL14 – Proposed Elevations sheet 2 of 3 

• Drawing no. PL15 – Proposed Elevations sheet 3 of 3 

 

(3) SC 2.2AA Samples of walling materials (RC4A) ‘brick, stone and 
render’ ‘extra care building’ 

 
(4) SC 2.2BB Samples of roofing materials (RC4A) ‘slate/tiles’ ‘extra care 

building’ 
 
(5) SC 3.0A Submit Landscaping Scheme (RC10A) 
 
(6) SC 3.1A Carry out landscaping scheme (RC10A) 
 
(7) SC 5.5AB Submit Design Details (RC4A) ‘windows and doors’ 
 
(8) SC5.9AB Archaeological Watching Brief (RC28AA) 
 
(9) Prior to the first occupation of the extra care building the vision splays 

for the development shall be provided and shall not be obstructed by 
any object, structure, planting or other material. (RC13BB) 

 
(10) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details of 

the submitted Travel Plan dated August 2010. (RC66A) 
 
(11) SC 4.13CD Parking and Maneuvering Area Retained. (RC13BB) 
 
(12) SC 4.14CC Cycle Parking (RC66A) 
 
(13) That the rated level of noise emitted from any externally located plant 

or equipment shall not exceed the background sound pressure level by 
more than 5dB when measured in accordance with British Standard BS 
4142:1997 nearby dwellings. (RC53AB) 

 
(14) That service vehicles shall not arrive at or depart from site before 08:00 

hours or after 18:00 hours on any day. (Emergency services and other 
related emergency organizations being exempt). (RC49A) 

 
(15) Any vegetation to be cleared that is likely to support breeding birds 

shall be undertaken outside of the breeding bird season (March to 
August inclusive). (RC86A) 

 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

(16) Any trees proposed for felling as part of the scheme hereby approved 
must be checked for use by bats by a suitably qualified ecologist prior 
to felling and their advice must be followed.  (RC85A) 

 
(17) Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

surface water drainage scheme.   
 
(18) Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the provision 

and management of a buffer zone alongside the water course on the 
frontage of the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved scheme and any subsequent 
amendments shall be agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority.  The scheme shall include: 

• Plans showing the extent and layout of the buffer zone 

• Details of the planting scheme (for example native species) 

• Details demonstrating how the buffer zone will be protected 
during development and managed/maintained over the longer 
term. 

  
(19) Development in accordance with the waste water disposal details 

previous approved. Reason: Although we are not aware of any 
capacity issues for sewerage infrastructure this condition is needed to 
ensure that increased flows into the system are accounted for before 
the development commences to protect the environment. 

 
(20) SC 9.6A Fire hydrants (RC87A) 
 
(21) SC 3.7AA Boundary Enclosure Details (RC12AA) 
 
(22) That the building shall be used solely for the purpose of extra care 

accommodation as set out in the submission. 
 
(23) That the extra care units be occupied only by residents of 65 years of 

age and over. For reasons of highway safety. 
 
 

94 175A Warwick Road, Banbury  
 
The Committee considered a report for the conversion of roof space above 
the existing first floor flat to a studio flat – which was a re-submission  of 
application 10/00475/F. 
 
Members were satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/01371/F be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) SC 1_4A (Time for implementation) 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

 
2) Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the plans and documents submitted with the application. 

 
3) SC 2_9AA insert “proposed first and second floor side facing windows” 

and “South-East” (Obscurely glazed windows to comply with Policy 
C30) 

 
 

95 29 Red House Road, Bodicote, Banbury  
 
The Committee considered a report for the erection of a fence to the northern 
boundary of the front garden. 
 
Members were satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the Officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 10/01409/F be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun 

not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of 
this permission.  
 
 

(2) Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the application forms and following plans: 
- Plan 1 Site Location Plan 
- Plan 2 Block Plan  

 
 

(3) The fence shall be painted forest green to match the colour of the 
existing fence panels to the south.  
 
  

96 Discharging of S106 Agreement - Dingers Cottage, The Dickredge, 
Steeple Aston  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought to discharge the Section 
106 Agreement in order that the original cottage and the residential 
accommodation/annex development can be used separately and 
independently rather than be restricted to family use. 
 
Members were satisfied with the evidence presented. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and written update. 
 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

Resolved 
 
That the Section 106 Agreement relating to Dingers Cottage be discharged. 
 
 

97 Tree Preservation Order (No.12/2010) Two Ash Trees at 5 Fletcher Close, 
Yarnton  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Planning, 
Housing and Economy which sought the confirmation of an unopposed Tree 
Preservation Order relating to two ash trees at 5 Fletcher Close, Yarnton. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officers report and 
written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No. 12/2010 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

98 Tree Preservation Order (No.13/2010) Sycamore tree at The Old Dairy, 
Charlton on Otmoor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Planning, 
Housing and Economy which sought the confirmation of an opposed Tree 
Preservation Order relating to a sycamore tree at The Old Dairy, Charlton on 
Otmoor. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No.13/2010 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

99 Tree Preservation Order (No.20/2010) Sycamore trees at Beam Ends, 
Hook Norton  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Planning, 
Housing and Economy which sought the confirmation of an opposed Tree 
Preservation Order relating to a sycamore tree at Beam Ends, Hook Norton 
 
Resolved 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No.20/2010 be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

100 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on decisions 
which were subject to various requirements. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be accepted. 



Planning Committee - 4 November 2010 

  

 
 

101 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of which updated Members on 
applications where new appeals had been lodged, public inquiries/hearings 
scheduled or appeal results received. 
  
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


